Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

19. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

Profile

 At year-end, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-earning financial
instruments, are as follows:

   2022 2021
   $ $
 Fixed interest rates
 Financial assets

 Corporate bonds 1,117,439,601 1,404,216,399
  Municipal bonds  205,850,109 266,435,706
 Structured notes 99,403,843 234,713,995
 Sovereign bond   182,057,656   209,634,830

   1,604,751,209 2,115,000,930
 Financial liability
 Margin loans payable (   234,802,704) (   410,088,685)

   1,369,948,505 1,704,912,245
 Variable interest rates

 Financial liability
 Margin loans payable (   225,396,645) (   227,897,511)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the sensitivity to interest rate movements at the
reporting date, in terms of the effect on the Company's profit and stockholders'
equity of a reasonably probable change in interest rates at the reporting date.  The
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

  2022   2021
  Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
  profit equity profit   equity
  $ $ $ $
 Change in basis points:

-50bps (2021: -100bps) 3,059,882 40,487,667 5,915,539 59,788,785
+100bps (2021: +100bps)   (7,783,042) (  74,381,493) (5,895,358) (56,648,326)

72 732022 Financials 2022 Financials

STERLING INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022 (Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

STERLING INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022 (Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

47

STERLING INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

20. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The techniques used to estimate fair values, together with the input used, are described below.